Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial asset or financial liability will change as a result of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to market interest rate risk relates primarily to its borrowings. The Group has historically managed its cash flow
interest rate risk by using floating to fixed interest rate swaps for a portion of variable rate borrowings. Such interest rate swaps have the economic
effect of converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates.

As at reporting date, the Group had the following financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk:

December
2019

December
2018

$ ‘000 $ ‘000
Variable rate instruments
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 35,962 45,802

Liabilities

Bank loans1 (164,817) (241,097)
Net financial liabilities exposed to interest rate risk (128,855) (195,295)

Costa Group Holdings Limited Annual Report 201972

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
At 29 December 2019, if interest rates had changed by -/+ 100 basis points from the year end rates with all other variables held constant, profit or
loss would have increased/(decreased) by:

December
2019

December
2018

 $ ‘000  $ ‘000
Increase of 100 basis points in interest rate1 (1,289) (1,953)
Decrease of 100 basis points in interest rate1 1,289 1,953

1. The Group has taken $50m of interest rate swaps to hedge a portion of the variable rate exposure on the bank loans. These have been excluded for the purpose of the above analysis.

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchanges rates relates to the Group’s operating activities and investments in foreign joint
ventures. The Group imports and exports produce and is exposed to foreign exchange risk, primarily movements in exchange rates of US dollar
(USD) and Japanese Yen (JPY). In addition, it is also exposed to exchange rate movements in Moroccan Dirhams (MAD) and Chinese Yuan (CNY)